NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Award Nunmber 24461
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber Mw-2Lk1h8

John B. LaRocco, Referee
(Brot herhood of Mintenance of Wy Employes

PARTI ESTO DISPUTE: |
(Southern Pacific Transportation Conpany (T&L Lines)

STATEMENT OF clamM: "Claimof the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The dismssal of Track Laborer L. W Bandy for alleged violation
of Rules 801 and 802 was without just and sufficient cause and on the basis of
unproven charges (System File MM 80-132/287-17-A).

(2) The claimant shall be reinstated with seniority, vacation and
all other rights uninpaired and he shall be compensated for all wage | oss
suffered.”

OPINION OF BOARD: On July 10, 1980, the Carrier disni ssed Claimant from service
for allegedly committing the two follow ng instances of

i nsubordination: 1) failing to performwork as instructed and, 2) failing to
reBort to the District Minager's office as instructed. In addition, Oainmant, a
Laborer on Extra Gang 230, purportedly directed vul gar, profane, and.disrespectful
| anguage at his Assistant Foreman. Cainmant requested a formal investigation
pursuant to Article 1k of the applicable Agreenent.

At the investigation held on July 24, 1880, Caimant's version of the
July 10, 1980 events sharply conflicted with the declarations of his supervisors.
According to the Foreman of Extra Gang 230, O aimant insisted on constantly
arguing with him The Assistant Forenman told Claimant to stop bickering with
his Foreman and to do his assigned work. Claimant allegedly responded to the
Assi stant Foreman with vul gar and abusive |anguage. A short time |ater, d ainant
said he was ill after the Foreman had denied Caimant's request that he be taken
to a place where he could obtain some food. The Foreman permtted Caimnt to
| eave the job site, but the Foreman specifically instructed Clainmant to report
to the District Manager's office before leaving the property. Instead of seeing
the District Manager, Caimant went directly home.

Claimant stated he nmerely asked if he could obtain some food after he
observed the Foreman having a snack about an hour before the schedul ed |unch
break. Even though the request was denied, Caimant testified that he continued
to adequately perform his assigned duties. Also, Cainmant said he truly became
i1l and asked to be relieved. According to Claimant, the Foreman gave him
perm ssion to go home and told himto bring a doctor's excuse when he reported
back to work.

Oon July 25, 1980, the Carrier affirmed its previous decision to
di scharge C ai mant.
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The Carrier has presented substantial evidence proving that Claimant
commtted the charged offenses. By his own testinony, Claimant adm tted that he
kept badgering his Foreman when he should have been concentrating on his work.
Even if Caimant was legitimately ill, he should have obeyed his foreman's order
(to report to the District Manager) before going howme. Though O ai mant denies
that he was told to report to the District Minager, this Board cannot resolve
this conflict in testimony. The Carrier could reasonably decide to rely on the
Foreman's testinmony as opposed to Claimant's self-serving denials. Lastly,
whi | e profane | anguage i S commonly used by workers, Claimant was purposely
directing his abusive |language at the Assistant Foreman and Claimant intended
to personally insult his supervisor. )

During his short tenure, COaimant had accunul ated a poor disciplinary
record. Claimant had recently been dism ssed for committing i nsubordination.
He was reinstated to service on a leniency basis and the reinstatenent was
effective on the date the incident herein occurred. The prior discipline obviously
had no rehabilitative effect since Claimant committed precisely the same of fense
on his first day back to work. Therefore, we find the assessed penalty was
commensurate Wi th the proven of f ense.

FINDINGS. The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record

and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier end Employes Within the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193k4;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdictiom Vet rhe.,
di spute involved herein; and / CLCE e R

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.

A WARD s
d aim deni ed.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest: Acting Executive Secretary
National Railroad Adjustnent Board

Rosemarie Brasch - Adm ni strati ve ASSI St ant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 14th day of July 1983.




